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The applicant had Filed this application claiming
interest on the delayed pafment of gratuity. He retired
on superannuation on 28.2gi983. The applicant was served
with a charge~sheet and after the regular ihquiry was held,
the disciplinary authority passed an order on 25.4.13986., It
was mentioned that after considering the report of the Inquiry
Officer, it was found thatithe charges framed against’ﬁhe
applicant u%?e only partially proved and in the opinion of
the President they were not sufficiently serious to call. for
reduction in the pension of‘the applicant. In view of the
above, the disciplinary proceedings against the applicant
i . were dropped. The applicant received all the pensionary

| bé@efits and he had filed ﬁhe present application for interest

-~ on DCRG, On the last date, houéuer, Nr;P.M.Pradhan, learned

counsel for the respondents prodhced a copy of the letter dated

226121988 which shous that the interest had already been paid

to the applicant on DCRG, In vieuw of this letter, the applicant

through his advocate made a statement that he did not press the

- eof #2

claim for interest and restrictg his claim to the refund of the

amount of Rs,2,000/- only. 2/



Y'

N

“N

I\, e

S

)

t

2, The parties uwere directed to produce the report
‘of the Inquiry Officer and the applicant has produced a

copy of the said report. The only question which remains

%? as regards the refund of the amount of Rs.2,000/-. The

‘applicant was directed under the letter dated 1.12,1982
(Ex.'A=6') to credit the amount of Rs.2,064.40 and the

japplicant credited this amount under the receipt. It is

'obvious that this amount was directed to be_%fggzgégzgﬁy%yf

possible been

. , =
| f
order to restore the/loss that might have/caused to _the

department by alleged misuse of the facility of telephone

and‘é vehicle. The ap llcant himself has stated in Para

o

9.3 that as per the @éa;;p £ the Enquiry Officer the loss

. comes to Rs.60/- only and the balance of Rs.2,000/~- he vas

" entitled to receive.

3 The order dated 25.4.,1986 under which the proceedings
were brought and also the énquiry Report shows that so far as
the Charge No, 1 uas concefned, the finding was that the charge
was factually correct but no malafide seem# to be involved
because of the petty amount of the bills, i.e. Rs,30/- only.

As against the second charge also the Enquiry Officer found
that out of the three instancés, one was not proved but in
respect of the other two instances though correct, the nature
of the lapses was not very serious. The third charge was also
held to be not proved except as regards a small portion, namely,
that the order was placed in respect of certain items on a firm

which had quoted a higher rate.

4 After going through the Enguiry Report, it is obv1ous
Nﬂlkgte 2

that the respondents cannot gapprﬂprlqﬁbhe entire amount credited

by the applicant to the alleged loss caused to them. The

disciplinary authority @Ed also taken into consideration that

whatever uasﬁj&zﬂﬂi}against the applicant was not sufficiently

ee 3/-



seriou@)so that any severe punishment could be imposed upon
the applicant. In the circumstances, the respondents are
liable to refund to the applicant the amount after consider-
ing the report of the Enguiry Officer and assessing the loss
caused to the department on the basis of the said report.

The application is, therefore, disposed of with the direction
that the respondents shall assess the 10@9 caused to the
department on the strength of report of Enquiry Officer only
and they shall be entitled to adjust that amount against the

amount deposited by the applicant. The respondents shall

| refund the remaining amount within three months from the

date of receipt of a copy of this order. No order as to costs,

e,

(V.D\DESHMUKH)
MEMBER (3)

mrje



